tax associated with the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) and approximately $65 million in excess tax benefits associated
with share-based compensation.

2018 Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the impact of approximately $65 million in excess
tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

3) 2019 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items,

excludes net after-tax charges of $454 million, or $0.25 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses
primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions.

2018 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items,
excludes net after-tax charges of $641 million, or $0.36 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses
primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  1Q19

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $486  $(486)  --
Gross Margin  3,889  527  $4,416  58.6%

R&D  672  (115)  557  7.4%

SG&A  2,478  (45)  2,433  32.3%

Other (income) expense, net  (47)  (13)  (60)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  632  700  1,332
Tax expense (benefit) on Earnings from Continuing
Operations  (40)  246  206
Earnings from Continuing Operations  672  454  1,126
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.38  $0.25  $0.63

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $486 million and other expenses of $214 million, primarily associated
with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See table titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details

regarding specified items.

  1Q18

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $584  $(584)  --
Gross Margin  3,739  647  $4,386  59.3%

R&D  589  (43)  546  7.4%

SG&A  2,542  (90)  2,452  33.2%

Net foreign exchange (gain) loss  (3)  (1)  (4)
Debt extinguishment costs  14  (14)  --
Other (income) expense, net  (33)  (2)  (35)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  431  797  1,228
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  22  156  178
Earnings from Continuing Operations  409  641  1,050
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing
Operations  $0.23  $0.36  $0.59

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $584 million and other expenses of $213 million, primarily associated
with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See table titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details
regarding specified items.

A reconciliation of the first-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2019 and 2018 is shown below:

  1Q19

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $632  (40)  (6.3%) 1)

Specified items  700  246
Excluding specified
items  $1,332  $206  15.5%

  1Q18

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $431  $22  5.0% 2)

Specified items  797  156
Excluding specified
items  $1,228  $178  14.5%

1) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for the first quarter of 2019 includes the impact of a $78 million reduction of the

transition tax associated with the TCJA and approximately $65 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based
compensation.

2) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2018 includes the impact of approximately $65 million in excess tax benefits

associated with share-based compensation.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Historical Revenue

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

 ($ in millions) (unaudited)

  1Q19  1Q18  % Change vs. 1Q18

  Abbott
Reported

  Abbott
Reported

 Discontinued
Businessa)

 Adjusted
Revenue

   Non-GAAP

   Reported  Reported  Organicb)

Total
Company  7,535   7,390  (17)  7,373  2.0  2.2  7.1

U.S.  2,754   2,675  (17)  2,658  2.9  3.6  3.6

Int'l  4,781   4,715  --  4,715  1.4  1.4  9.0

Total
Nutrition  1,792   1,756  (17)  1,739  2.0  3.0  6.7

U.S.  747   758  (17)  741  (1.5)  0.8  0.8

Int'l  1,045   998  --  998  4.7  4.7  11.1

Adult  763   762  (17)  745  0.1  2.4  6.8

U.S.  294   310  (17)  293  (5.5)  0.2  0.2

Int'l  469   452  --  452  3.9  3.9  11.1

a) Reflects sales related to a non-core product line within the U.S. Adult Nutrition business, which was discontinued during

the third quarter 2018.

b) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or
divided, as appropriate, by the current year average foreign exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or
divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Details of Specified Items

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2019